

In the court of the Judge Special Court (Electricity Act), Suri, Birbhum
Spl. Case (Elect. Act) No. 454/2019

CNR No.WBBB01-002853-2019

Present : Shri Dinanath Prasad(JO Code WB00639)
Judge,Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Birbhum at Suri.

Order No.06
19.04.2021

The record is placed before this Court by put up petition.

Accused Sajeda Bibi appears before this court voluntarily by filing a petition along with Vokatnama, copy of Aadhaar Card, copy of final assessment bill and receipt showing full payment of outstanding amount with affidavit praying for bail on the ground stated therein. She is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till 26.04.2021.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Now the bail petition filed by accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused submits that the accused has already paid her entire outstanding amount of the final assessment bill and prays for bail. He also submits by filing an affidavit on behalf of the accused that no application is pending or rejected before any higher forum in connection with this case.

Ld. P.P in charge does not oppose the bail prayer.

On perusal of the same, I find that the accused Sajeda Bibi has already deposited entire outstanding amount of Rs.27,965/-. In support of his contention, copy of final assessment bill and receipt have been filed by the accused. Besides this, charge sheet has been submitted.

In view of the above circumstances as well as submission of both sides, I am inclined to enlarge the accused Sajeda Bibi on bail. Hence prayer for bail is allowed. The accused Sajeda Bibi finds a bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety i.d. to J/C.

To-date i.e. 05.10.2021 for appearance of above accused if on bail and E/R of W/A in respect of three remaining accused persons.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl Court (Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

Judge,Spl Court(Elect. Act),
Suri,Birbhum