

In the court of the Judge Special Court (Electricity Act), Suri, Birbhum
Spl. Case (Elect. Act) No.454 of 2019(Reg. No. 454/19)
CNR No.WBBB01-002853-2019
Present : Shri Subhendu Saha (JO Code WB00739)
Judge, Spl. Court (Elect. Act), Suri, Birbhum

Order No.15
13.07.2026

Accused person namely Rejaul Hoque is produced before this Court on being arrested on the strength of warrant issued by this Court and remanded to J/C till 27.07.26. He has been produced along with warrant of arrest, arrest-cum-inspection memo, grounds of arrest and medical treatment.

For the accused person, vokalatnama is filed along with a prayer for bail.

Perused the prayer for bail.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

It is submitted that the accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. He is innocent. It is prayed that the bail prayer for the accused person be allowed on any condition.

Ld. P.P in-charge raises objection against the prayer for bail.

Considered the submissions.

In this case charge-sheet is already completed. Therefore, for the purpose of investigation detention is not necessary and it is undertaken that within 15 days from this day the accused person shall deposit the 50% of the finally assessed bill and the rest 50% of the finally assessed bill shall be paid by next two months. Therefore, I do find no reason to justify the detention of the accused person. Hence, the prayer for bail is allowed.

The accused person namely Rejaul Hoque may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- with one surety i.d to J/C and if on bail to date i.e 21.09.27 for appearance if on bail.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl Court (Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

Judge,Spl Court(Elect. Act),
Suri,Birbhum

Later
Dt.13.07.2026

Bail bond of Rs.1,000/- with one registered surety furnished by registered surety for the above accused person is found fit and accepted. Let it be kept with the record. Issue release at once.

Judge,Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum

Later
Dt.12.06.2026

Bail bond of Rs.500/- with one registered surety furnished by registered
surety for the above accused person
..... is
found fit and accepted. Let it be kept with the record.

Judge,Spl. Court(Elect. Act),
Suri, Birbhum